Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 177 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE ESSEX COUNTY BOARD
OF ELECTIONS EMPLOYEES UPON RECEIVING HIGH
MARKS DURING A RECENT NEW YORK STATE BOARD OF
ELECTIONS AUDIT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Hughes, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Public Safety Committee, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, an audit of the Essex County Board of Elections recently conducted by
the New York State Board of Elections; and

WHEREAS, the Essex County Board of Elections employees are to be commended
for their excellent work in receiving high marks on the audit by following all standards and
safety precautions.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby
congratulates and commends the Essex County Board of Elections and its employees
upon receiving high marks for their excellent work on the recent audit conducted by the
New York State Board of Elections.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Barber, and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 178 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
AWARD BIDS, ISSUE CONTRACTS/AGREEMENTS OR
PURCHASE ORDERS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of various Committees, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to award a contract/agreement or purchase order for the following:

Public Safety Committee:

1. Emergency Services - a three year contract with OCV, LLC for the development of
a Mobile App for Emergency Services, in the amount of $9,990.00 for year one, with
funds to come from Contingency Account A1990 547001.

Human Services Committee:

1. Mental Health Department - contract with Innovatel for up to two (2) Mental Health
Providers at the rate of $75.00/hour through December 31, 2025, with funds to
come from insurance reimbursement revenue.

DPW Committee:

1. DPW - contract with Greenman-Peterson, Inc., in the amount of $478,500.00, for
professional engineering services to include preliminary design and right-of-way
determination for the Montcalm Street over Lachute River bridge replacement
project located in the Town of Ticonderoga, from Transportation Federal-Aid funds.

2. DPW - purchase order with Lucky’s Truck and Trailer Sales for repairs to a Solid
Waste Walking Floor Trailer, in the amount of $15,001.67, from budgeted funds.

3. DPW - purchase order with The Fort Miller Company, Inc., in the amount of
$409,350.00, for reinforced concrete box culvert pieces, from budgeted funds.

Page 1



Transportation Department - Federal Transit Operating Assistance Agreement
Comptroller’s Contract for the period January 1, 2023 through March 31, 2029, with
NYS Department of Transportation in the amount of $3,631,275.00, from federal
and state 5311 funds.

Transportation Department - a Mass Transportation Capital Project Agreement
Comptroller’s Contract for the period January 1, 2023 through March 31, 2029, with
NYS Department of Transportation in the amount of $17,008,965.00, from federal
and state 5311 funds.

Ways and Means Committee:

1.

IT Department - contract with TwinState in the amount of $232,461.20, for a Mitel
On-Premises telephone upgrade, from ARPA funds.

Mental Health Department - contract with Dr. Maria Rheaume, Stepping Stones
Psychological Services in the amount of $11,000.00, for the term August 1, 2024
through August 30, 2025, consulting services to train service providers working with
youth with Autism Spectrum Disorder and other Mental Health diagnoses, from
BRIEF SAMHSA grant funds.

DPW - purchase order to LHV Precast, in the amount of $68,062.00, for precast
concrete retaining wall blocks, for the Stevenson Road over Beaver Brook culvert
replacement project, in the Town of Westport, from budgeted CHIPs or FEMA
funds.

DPW - purchase order to The Fort Miller Company, Inc., for reinforced concrete box
culvert pieces in the amount of $553,320.00, from budgeted CHIPs or FEMA funds.

DPW - purchase order to LHV Precast, for precast concrete retaining wall blocks,
for the Lake Shore Road over Beaver Brook culvert replacement project inthe Town
of Westport, in the amount of $38,468.00, from budgeted CHIPs or FEMA funds.

DPW - purchase order to LHV Precast, for precast concrete retaining wall blocks,
for the Lake Shore Road over Beaver Brook tributary project in the Town of
Westport, in the amount of $36,278.00, from budgeted CHIPs or FEMA funds.

DPW - purchase order to The Fort Miller Company, Inc., in the amount of
$409,350.00, for reinforced concrete box culvert pieces, from budgeted CHIPs or
FEMA funds.

Page 2



This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Doty, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:

Contingent Account Balance as of 8/5/24: $ 176,600.00

Reduction Impact of this resolution: i $§ 9,990.00

FY2024 Contingent Account Balance: | $ 166,610.00

Page 3




Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 179 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING THE WEEK OF JULY 21-27, 2024,
AS NATIONAL PRETRIAL, PROBATION AND PAROLE SUPERVISION WEEK

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Public Safety Committee, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, the American Probation and Parole Association (APPA) is proud to
promote the National Pretrial, Probation and Parole Supervision week; and

WHEREAS, the APPA celebrate over 100,000 community corrections professionals
around the country who work hard to keep our communities safe; and

WHEREAS, the week of July 21-27, 2024 Pretrial, Probation and Parole
Supervision theme is Wellness Unveiled: Navigating the Journey.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Essex County Board of Supervisors,
in recognition of National Pretrial, Probation and Parole Supervision Week hereby

recognizes the week of July 21-27, 2024, and the staff of the Essex County Probation
Department for their much-deserved recognition for the vital role the department

provides our community.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 180 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONGRATULATIONS TO
MITCHELL COLE
UPON HIS RETIREMENT FROM
THE TOWN OF TICONDEROGA

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Public Safety Committee, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, Mitchell Cole has been an employee with the Town of Ticonderoga
Highway Department for 36 years; and

WHEREAS, Mitch has been a faithful public servant to the people of the Town of
Ticonderoga and during his tenure with the Highway Department, he has exhibited the
highest degree of professionalism, competency, integrity, attention to detail and talent to
the Town, its residents and its employees with grace and respect; and

WHEREAS, prior to working for the Town of Ticonderoga, Mitch served in the
United States Navy as a U.S. Navy Seal; and

WHEREAS, Mitchell Cole has graciously performed his duties for 36 years and has
recently announced his retirement.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, the Clerk of the
Board, County Manager and County Attorney hereby extend their heartfelt appreciation
to Mitchell Cole for his dedication and service to our country and to the Town of
Ticonderoga and wish him good luck in his future endeavors.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 181 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION NAMING ESSEX COUNTY AS LEAD
AGENCY FOR THE FRONTIER TOWN DEMOLITION AND
REHABILITATION PROJECT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Clark, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Economic Development Committee with the
approval of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper
and necessary.

WHEREAS, the County of Essex proposes to implement a demolition/removal and
restoration project located on county-owned property in the Town of North Hudson, New
York which will include: demolition/removal of the 12,000 sq. ft. Prairie Junction “Main
Street” building; demolition/removal of the 5,500 sq. ft. Rodeo Ring and bleachers;
restoration of the 2,400 sq. ft. Grist Mill building; restoration of the 1,150 sq. ft. Prairie
Junction “Train Station” building; restoration of the 625 sq. ft. Carousel Park building; and
restoration of the 800 sq. ft. Pioneer Village Church building, hereinafter referred to as
“Said Actions”; and

WHEREAS, Said Actions require review under the New York State Environmental
Quality Review Act (SEQRA), per 6NYCRR Part 617; and

WHEREAS, said Actions are defined as an Unlisted Action under SEQR pursuant
to 6NYCRR Part 617.2(al); and

WHEREAS, multiple agencies have approval or funding authority over Said Action;
and

WHEREAS, 6NYCRR Part617.2(u) defines “Lead Agency” as, “an involved agency
responsible for undertaking funding or improving an action, and therefore responsible for
determining whether an environmental impact statement is required in connection with the
action, and for the preparation and filing of the statement if one is required; and

WHEREAS, Essex County issued a notice to all involved Agencies of its intent to
establish itself as a Lead Agency and that, pursuant to 6NYCRR Sections 617.6(a)(3),
(b)(3) and 617.7(b)(3), (b)(4), Essex County has initiated the coordinated environmental
review process of Said Actions as an Unlisted Action under SEQRA and further intends

Page 1



to implement and complete all responsibilities of that office.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors
declares itself as Lead Agency, as defined in 6NYCRR Part 617.2(v), for the coordinated
review of Said Actions under the New York State Environmental Quality Review Act.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and duly adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 182 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION TO MAKE A NEW YORK STATE
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT (SEQRA)
DETERMINATION

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Clark, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Economic Development Committee with the
approval of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper
and necessary.

WHEREAS, the County of Essex proposes to implement a demolition/removal and
restoration project located on county-owned property in the Town of North Hudson, New
York which will include: demolition/removal of the 12,000 sq. ft. Prairie Junction “Main
Street” building; demolition/removal of the 5,500 sq. ft. Rodeo Ring and bleachers;
restoration of the 2,400 sq. ft. Grist Mill building; restoration of the 1,150 sq. ft. Prairie
Junction “Train Station” building; restoration of the 625 sq. ft. Carousel Park building; and
restoration of the 800 sq. ft. Pioneer Village Church building, hereinafter referred to as
“Said Actions”; and

WHEREAS, the County of Essex has determined that Said Actions are classified
as an Unlisted Action pursuant to Article 8 of the New York Environmental Conservation
Law and Title 6 of the New York Code of Rules and Regulations, Part 617, known as the
New York State Environmental Quality Review Act (SEQRA) (collectively, the
“‘Regulations”); and

WHEREAS, the County of Essex has conducted a coordinated review of Said
Actions with involved Agencies and completed the Full Environmental Assessment Form
for Said Actions in compliance with the Regulations, and intends to comply with any
permitting requirements necessary for the implementation of Said Actions; and

WHEREAS, said review and assessment has resulted in a reasoned determination
that Said Actions will not result in adverse environmental impacts there, Said Actions will
not have significant environmental impact.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, in
its role as Lead Agency, that a Negative Declaration for Said Actions, be issued in full

Page 1



compliance with the New York State Environmental Conservation Law and the New York
State Environmental Quality Review Act.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor DeLoria, and duly adopted upon a roll-
call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 183 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO
TRACY PRICE, CHAIRPERSON
OF TICONDEROGA CENTRAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
SPECIAL EDUCATION DEPARTMENT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Human Services Committee, with the approval of
the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, preschool services are essential for all young children and the
availability of these programs have far reaching benefits, not only for the children receiving
services but for their family, as well; and

WHEREAS, these services for young children with disabilities are essential for
maximizing brain development and is crucial to receive education, training and stimulation
as early as possible; and

WHEREAS, since the closure of the Children’s Development Group in 2022, Essex
County has been without any preschool self-contained classroom option for children that
qualify for these services with these students (3-4 year olds) currently being bussed to
either Clinton or Warren County; and

WHEREAS, Essex County Children’s Services staff has been working with area
partners, agencies and school districts encouraging them to establish a program; and

WHEREAS, Ticonderoga School District's Chairperson and the Committee of
Preschool Special Education, Tracy Price, recognized this need and has worked tirelessly
to accomplish this objective for our preschool children; and

WHEREAS, the Ticonderoga School District Special Ed Department has completed
evaluations and the necessary requirements to become a full service provider for
preschool children and in September 2024, Ticonderoga Central School District will be
opening its first self-contained preschool classroom designed for children ages 3-4, who

Page 1



qualify for specialized direct instruction. This newly formed program will support other
local school districts in addition to Ticonderoga; and

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby extends
their appreciation to Tracy Price, Ticonderoga Central School District Chairperson of the
Committee of Preschool Special Education for her dedication and accomplishment of
opening a Special Education Preschool Classroom for students ages 3-4, at the
Ticonderoga Central School for Fall 2024.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 184 August 5, 2024

Reqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACT
AMENDMENTS/CHANGE ORDERS IN
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, and the approval of the

Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes

amendments, change orders or Letters of Authorization to the following contracts:

From DPW Committee:

1.

DPW - Contract Amendment with SRA Engineering bearing Contract No. DPW-25-
0032, for professional engineering services to include final design, permitting,
construction drawings and construction phase services for the Moss Road over the
North Branch of Boquet River replacement project located in the Town of Lewis, in
an amount not to exceed $34,566.00, from budgeted funds.

DPW - Contract Amendment with H&T Engineering, PLLC, bearing Contract No.
DPW-25-0007, in an amount not to exceed $34,565.60, for professional
engineering services to include preliminary design, final design, permitting,
construction drawings and construction phase services for the Amy Hill Road
culvert and roadside improvements project located in the Town of Crown Point, with
funds to come from budgeted/FEMA funds.

DPW - Contract Amendment with Atlantic Testing Laboratories, bearing Contract
No. DPW-25-0033, in an amount not to exceed $22,100.00, for professional
subsurface investigation and geotechnical engineering services for three large
culvert replacement projects located along County Route 7 in the Town of Moriah,
from budgeted funds.

DPW - Contract Amendment with Reale Construction bearing Contract No. DPW-
25-0029, for replacement of six (6) culverts on County Route 80, Lake Shore Road
in the Town of Westport, in an amount not to exceed $60,072.00, from budgeted
funds.

Page 1



DPW - Contract Amendment with SRA Engineers bearing Contract No. DPW-25-
0032, for professional engineering services to include final design and construction
drawings for Springfield Road drainage improvements and road reconstruction
project located between NYS 9N and Bartlett Road in the Town of Jay, in an amount
not to exceed $13,290.00, from budgeted funds.

DPW - Contract Amendment with Town and County Bridge & Rail bearing Contract
No. DPW-25-0011, in the amount of $27,240.00, to provide the bridge bearing
assembly for the Hurricane Road over Spruce Mill Brook located in the Town of
Keene, from budgeted funds.

From Ways and Means Committee:

1.

DPW - Contract Amendment with SRA Engineers bearing Contract No. DPW-25-
0032, for professional engineering services to include response to NYSDOT red
flag and preparation of conceptual design alternatives for the Simonds Hill Road
over Boquet River bridge replacement project located in the Town of Elizabethtown,
in an amount not to exceed $18,049.00, from budgeted funds.

DPW - Contract Amendment with Atlantic Testing Laboratories, bearing Contract
No. DPW-25-0031, in an amount not to exceed $13,835.00, for soil and concrete
testing services on the Culvert New York project for Ensign Pond Road over Mill
Brook located in the Town of Moriah, with funds to come from Culvert New York and
matching funds provided by Essex County.

DPW - Contract Amendment with JFP Enterprises bearing Contract No. DPW-25-
0024, for the Court House and Main Complex sewer pump station reconstruction
project located in the Town of Elizabethtown, in an amount not to exceed
$73,135.00, from budgeted funds.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby

authorizes the above referenced amendments; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman or County Manager are

hereby authorized to execute the same upon the approval of the County Attorney.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Monty, and duly adopted, upon a roll-

call vote as follows:

AYES:

2635 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 185 August 5, 2024
Montcalm Street over Lachute River Regular Board Meeting
Ticonderoga, P.I.N. 1762.91

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE IMPLEMENTATION, AND
FUNDING IN THE FIRST INSTANCE 100% OF THE
FEDERAL-AID AND STATE “MARCHISELLI” PROGRAM-AID
ELIGIBLE COSTS, OF A TRANSPORTATION FEDERAL-AID
PROJECT, AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFORE

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the DPW Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, a Project Rehabilitation, BIN 3301890, of Montcalm Street over Lachute
River, Town of Ticonderoga, Essex County P.I.N. 1762.92-D041462 (the “Project”’) is
eligible for funding under Title 23 U.S. Code, as amended, that calls for the apportionment
of the costs of such program to be borne at the ratio of 80% Federal funds and 20% non-
federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the County of Essex desires to advance the Project by making a
commitment of 100% of the non-federal share of the costs of Preliminary Design and
Right-of-Way.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Essex County Board of Supervisors duly convened does
hereby

RESOLVE, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the
above-subiject project; and it is hereby further

RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the
County of Essex to pay in the first instance 100% of the federal and non-federal share of
the cost of Preliminary Design work for the Project or portions thereof; and it is further

RESOLVED, that the sum of $478,500.00 (Four hundred seventy-eight thousand

five hundred Dollars) is hereby appropriated and made available to cover the cost of
participation in the above phase of the Project; and it is further

Page 1



RESOLVED, that in the event the full federal and non-federal share costs of the
project exceed the amount appropriated above, the Essex County Board of Supervisors
shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon
the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation thereof; and it is
further

RESOLVED, that the Chairman of the Board of Supervisors or the Essex County
Manager be and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary Agreements, certifications
or reimbursement requests for Federal Aid and/or Marchiselli Aid on behalf of the County
of Essex with the New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the
advancement or approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project
and the municipality’s first instance funding of project costs and permanent funding of the
local share of federal-aid and state-aid eligible Project costs and all Project costs within
appropriations therefore that are not so eligible; and it is further

RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State
Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary Agreement in connection
with the Project; and it is further

RESOLVED, that this Resolution will take effect immediately.

This Resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 186 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING BUDGET AMENDMENTS FOR
VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Hughes, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, and the same appearing
proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby amends the
2024 Essex County Budget as follows:

From DPW Committee:

1. From the Department of Public Works - Building and Grounds increasing revenues
and appropriations in the amount of $6,092.00, insurance recoveries, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A1620 426800 Insurance Recoveries $6,092.00
APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A1620 541001 Auto Supplies and Repairs $6,092.00

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Barber, and adopted, upon a roll-call
vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 1



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 187 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING VARIOUS DEPARTMENTS
TO APPLY FOR AND ACCEPT GRANTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Doty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the various Committees, with the approval of the
Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Public Works Department to apply for and accept grant funds in the total amount of
$6,075,000.00, for Bridge NY and Culvert NY, and to further authorize budget amendments
for the same, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
Bridge NY $3,729,000.00
Culvert NY 2,346,000.00

$6,075,000.00

APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
County Route 10 Bridge $3,729,000.00
Hurricane Road Culvert 846,000.00

Tracy Rd over Roe Pond Culvert 1,500,000.00
$6,075,000.00

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Chairman and/or County Manager
hereby authorized to execute all paperwork for the above referenced grant funds.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Wright, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 188 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING, ADOPTING AND PLACING ON FILE
POLICIES, PLANS, PROCEDURES AND ANNUAL REPORTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Deloria, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts,
adopts and/or places on file the following:

The Omitted and Pro-rata Taxes for the 2025 Tax Rolls from the Office of Real
Property Tax Services, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and adopted.



OMITTED AND PRO-RATA TAXES FOR THE 2025 TAX ROLLS

(Sections 520 & 551 OF THE REAL PROPERTY TAX LAW)

| " ESSEX COUNTY REAL PROPERTY TAX SERVICE i

DATE: June 24,2024
SUBJECT TO REVISION TIME:; 08:34 AM
TAX PURPOSE
TOWN | TOWN, HWY. & | TOTAL
COUNTY SPECIAL DIST. FIRE 1 FIRE 2 FIRE 3 VILLAGE SEHOOE
CHESTERFIELD |  $0.00 $135.43 [ o $84.59 $220.02
CROWN POINT |  $1,782.03 $3,443.00 !  $2,698.94 $7,923.97
ELIZABETHTOWN $1,862.68 $3205.87 |  $262.71 ) $3,223.24 | $8,554.50 |
ESSEX $588.74 | $952.43 $3.70 $1,152.92 $2,698.79
JAY $805.16 $1,247.23 $3,155.13 $5,207.52
KEENE $61.36 $61.07 $0.00 $122.43
LEWIS $514.04 $571.51 $0.00 $1,085.55
MINERVA $2,166.90 $3,995.35 ) $3,051.51 $9,213.76
MORIAH $971.42 $2,303.87 $29.16  $3,417.19 $6,721.64
|ﬁwcom3 $248.72 $280.89 _  $138.77 $668.38 |
INORTH ELBA $1,285.32 $601.01 $1,356.40 $1,554.64  $5,207.37
INORTH HUDSON $49.53 $102.78 $74.84 $227.45
SAINT ARMAND $1,255.73 $1,935.94 $2,442.87 $5,634.54
CHROON $1,666.95 $2,249.90 |  $189.00 ) $2,670.45 $6,776.30
TICONDEROGA $1,62543 |  $4,51295|  $198.27 $1,731.91 $8,068.56
WESTPORT $1,880.03 $2,389.56 |  $803.05 ) $2,701.41 $7,774.05
ILLSBORO $1,725.73 $5,106.19 | _ ) $4,507.50 $11,439.42
WILMINGTON | $775.30 $925.37 $873.34 |  $2,574.01
TOTALS: $19,265.07 |  $34,021.35 | $1,453.03 | $32.86 | $0.00 | $1,856.40| $33,579.25 $90,207.96
Note: Since the introduction of the use of Sections 520 &
§51 of the Real Property Tax Law in 1992, approximately
$1,760,640 in Omitted or Pro-rata county, town, highway,
special district & school taxes have been ar will be collected.




Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 189 August 5, 2024
Regqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CORRECTION TO THE
2023 TOWN AND COUNTY TAX ROLLS (TOWN ONLY)
IN THE TOWN OF NEWCOMB

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor DelLoria, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
a correction of the classification on property owned by Michael Corkery and Emily Kauff
from “Non-Homestead” to “Homestead” on the 2023 Town and County tax roll in the Town
of Newcomb and further authorizes a refund of $5,556.81 for the 2024 Town and County
Tax Bill (town portion) and a refund of $5,223.77 for the 2023/2024 School Tax Bill.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and duly adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 190 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO WAIVE INTEREST, PENALTIES
AND OTHER CHARGES PURSUANT TO REAL PROPERTY TAX
LAW, SECTION 1182, ON A PARCEL LOCATED
IN THE TOWN OF CROWN POINT

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Harrington, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby cancels
interest, penalties and other charges on a parcel owned by Todd and Katherine
Debrobander in the Town of Crown Point bearing Tax Map No. 128.3-1-4.200, be
waived in the amount of $333.05, as the tax bill was paid but inadvertently not credited
to the account which continued to accrue interest.

The resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and adopted upon a
roll-call vote, as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 191 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION SETTING A DATE FOR A PUBLIC HEARING ON
THE PROPOSED 2024-25 NORTH COUNTRY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE OPERATING BUDGET

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Finance Committee, with the approval of the Ways
and Means Committee of this Body, and the same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
to set a Public Hearing to be held on July 29, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., for the proposed 2024-
25 North Country Community College Operating Budget.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 192 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LONG-TERM EMPLOYEES OF
ESSEX COUNTY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Gillilland, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby recognizes
the following long-term Essex County Employees for the month of July 2024:

15 Years of Service
. Doreen Abrahamsen, Transportation

20 Years of Service
. Leonard Turbini, IT

25 Years of Service
. Charles Wolson, IT

30 Years of Service
. Jennifer Cassavaugh, DPW - Sr. Building Maintenance Helper

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Board hereby extends their heartfelt
appreciation to those long-term employees for their dedication and service to Essex
County.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 193 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT TO EAGLEVIEW
(PICTOMETRY INTERNATIONAL) IN THE AMOUNT OF
$120,447.68, FROM CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT A1990 547001

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Doty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
to pay to Eagleview (Pictometry International) $120,447.68, forimagery in accordance with
GSA Contract #GS-35F-0801N and Essex County Contract No. ES-22-0007, with funds
to come from Contingency Account #A1990 547001 to Account #A3020 546041.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Smith, and duly adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

BUDGET IMPACT STATEMENT:

Contingent Account Balance as of 8/5/24: $ 166,610.00

Reduction Impact of this resolution: | $ 120,447.68

FY2024 Contingent Account Balance: i $ 46,162.32




Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 194 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO AMEND THE ARPA PLAN AND
ASSOCIATED BUDGET AMENDMENTS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Stanley, who moved its
adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
to amend the ARPA Plan and the associated budget amendments as per the attached
ARPA Project Priority Summary.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Monty, and duly adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County
Office of the Manager

7551 Court Street - PO Box 217 - Elizabethtown, New York 12932
Telenhone (518) 873-3333 - Fax (518) 873-3339

Michael Mascarenas, County Manager
michael mascarenas@essexcountyny. gov

James Dougan, Deputy County Manager
james. dougan(@essexcountyny.gov

ARPA Project Priority Summary:

$1,101,319.00
$ 13,500.00
$ 599,999.88
$ 50,000.00
$ 173,115.00
$ 530,121.00
$1,058,030.12
$ 800,000.00

Total Amount Received: $7,164,479.00

Projects:

1. Premium Pay Incentive

2. Employee Referral

3. Payment to Essex County Towns

4. Daycare Contract

5. Solid Waste Improvements

6. Radio System Upgrades

7. Information Systems and Security Upgrades

8. Removal of the Old Jail

9. Youth and Agricultural Building

Frontier Town Revitalization
. Essex County Land Bank

= e
= o

Total Cost:

Blue —represents completed projects

$2,500,000.00
S 9,307.00
S 329,087.00

$7,164,479.00

Green-represents projects that are under contract or significantly completed

Red-projects that aren’t under contract

Resolution Request — Approving the amended ARPA Plan.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 195 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF
DONNA J. THOMPSON
The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Tyler, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, Donna J. Thompson of Westport, New York passed away unexpectedly
on July 19, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Donna was born on December 8, 1962, the daughter of David Koechel,
Sr. and Jeanette (Christodolus) Koechel; and

WHEREAS, Donna began her 24 year career at Essex County on May 1, 2000, as
Confidential Secretary to the County Manager and moved over to the Purchasing
Department to become Assistant Purchasing Agent. In her dedicated and valued service
to Essex County, Donna upheld a commitment to excellence and compassion that touched
the lives of many as the consummate co-worker who will be sorely missed; and

WHEREAS, Donna adored spending time with her family and friends and finding
joy in the camaraderie and connection with her loved ones; her adventurous spirit and love
for the outdoors led her to explore the beauty of nature and eager to embrace new
experiences; she was known for her selflessness and readiness to assist others in need
and exemplified the true meaning of empathy and support; and

WHEREAS, Donna was a seasoned traveler and passionate shopper who found
solace in seeking out new treasures and creating lasting memories with those closest to
her especially on her journeys to Maine and downstate to visit cherished friends who were
sources of immeasurable joy and companionship for Donna; and

WHEREAS, Donna is survived by her husband, Robert Thompson; devoted mother
to Robert, Timothy and Sarah Thompson; wonderful step-mother to Stephanie Gunsett and
Melissa Ackerman; and a loving sister to David Koechel, Jr., Debra Kahler, Daniel Koechel
and Karen Larsen; a loving grandmother to eight grandchildren, and three great-
grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Donna leaves behind cherished friends, Debbie Lee and Lisa Jaman;



and many dear family members, extended family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Donna J. Thompson was a loving daughter, wife, mother, step-mother,
grandmother, great-grandmother, sister, and friend who will be sorely missed but never
forgotten.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board,
County Manager and County Attorney hereby express and extend their deepest sympathy
and condolences to the family of Donna J. Thompson; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the minutes of
this Board of Supervisors, with a suitably embossed copy thereof to be forwarded to the
Thompson family.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 196 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF BARTON MINE IN THEIR
PURSUIT OF A MINING PERMIT MODIFICATION REQUEST TO
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION AND THE ADIRONDACK PARK AGENCY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon the recommendation of the Ways and Means Committee of this Body, and the
same appearing proper and necessary.

WHEREAS, Barton Mines has submitted an updated permit modification to the New
York State Department of Environmental Conservation and Adirondack Park Agency which
is vital to their continued operation of all mineable garnet which is projected to be for at
least the next 75 years and essential to keeping their Adirondack operations running for
decades to come; and

WHEREAS, these modifications are necessary for Barton Mines to continue its
Adirondack operations and to provide employment and economic stimulus to the
Adirondack region.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors wholeheartedly
urges the New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and the Adirondack
Park Agency to approve this current permit modification to insure that Barton Mines
continues to provide employment, economic stimulus to the Adirondack Region for the
foreseeable future; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of the this resolution be forwarded to the
Commissioner of New York State Department of Environmental Conservation and
Commission of the Adirondack Park Agency, as well as, Assemblyman Matthew Simpson
and Senator Daniel Stec.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 197 August 5, 2024
Regqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE 2024-2025 NORTH COUNTRY
COMMUNITY COLLEGE OPERATING BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF
$15,970,453, AUTHORIZING THE APPROPRIATION OF $2,757,400.00
TOTAL SPONSOR CONTRIBUTION WITH $1,378,700.00 BEING ESSEX
COUNTY'S SPONSOR SHARE ($1,328,700.00 OPERATING AND $50,000.00
CAPITAL FUND ACCOUNT)

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, North Country Community College has filed its tentative operating
and capital budgets for the 2023-2024 fiscal year with the Clerk of this Board; and

WHEREAS, the tentative operating budget is in the total amount of
$15,970,453.00, and seeks a sponsor contribution from Essex County in the amount of
$1,378,700.00 ($1,328,700.00 operating and $50,000.00 capital fund account); and

WHEREAS, Essex County will use capital chargebacks for the local share of
project costs; and

WHEREAS, on July 29, 2024, at 11:00 a.m., this Board of Supervisors, pursuant
to due notice, conducted a public hearing on the tentative operating and capital budgets.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, after due
consideration, hereby approves the 2024-2025 North Country Community College
operating budget in the total amount of $15,970,453.00, and authorizes the appropriation
of $1,378,700.00 in the 2025 Essex County Budget as Essex County's share of the
sponsor-paid portion of such budget to be allocated therein (which is $1,328,700.00
operating budget and $50,000.00 capital fund account); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, after
due consideration, hereby approves the 2024-2025 North Country Community College
capital budget in the total amount of $300,000.00, and authorizes the expenditure of
$50,000.00 from the 2024 Essex County Budget as Essex County's share of the sponsor-

Page 1



paid portion of such budget to be allocated therein; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, New York Education Law §6310 permits Essex
County to apply for matching funds through SUNY for the New York State share of
eligible capital projects; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby
adopts this resolution and authorizes North Country Community College to initiate a
capital project in order to request reimbursement up to 50% of eligible project costs
(50% State share) from the State of New York through the Dormitory Authority of the
State of New York or directly from the State of New York dependent on the State
appropriation backing the project; and

BE ITFURTHER RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby
adopts the resolution and authorizes North Country Community College to initiate a
capital project in order to request reimbursement up to 50% of eligible project costs
(50% state and local share); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that no funds from the County's General Fund
should be committed for this purpose.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and adopted, upon a
roll-call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)

Page 2



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 198 August 5, 2024
Regqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ESSEX COUNTY CHAIRMAN OR
COUNTY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A GRANT AGREEMENT WITH
NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AND
MARKETS FOR PETROLEUM PRODUCT QUALITY PROGRAM
BEARING CONTRACT NUMBER T-012631

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Barber, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Chairman or County Manager to execute a Grant with New York State Department of
Agriculture and Markets bearing Contract Number T-012631 for Petroleum Product Quality
Program for the term April 1, 2024 through March 31, 2029, in the amount of $22,265.00.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and adopted, upon a
roll-call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 199 August 5, 2024
Regqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN AMENDMENT TO STATE OF NEW
YORK CONTRACT WITH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
CONSERVATION FOR SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT
BEARING CONTRACT NO. DEC01-CO1447GG

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wilson, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVEDthat the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
a contract amendment to the New York State Department of Environmental
Conservation Contract Number DEC01-C01447GG for Solid Waste Management to
extend the term from April 1, 2021 to March 31, 2024 and increase the grant amount
from $600,000.00 to $900,000.00; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman or County Manager are hereby
authorized to execute the Contract Amendment for the above referenced Contract.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Hughes, and adopted, upon a
roll-call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 200 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING FUNDS FROM AUTOMOBILE
CLAIM 2024-007-001 INSURANCE RECOVERIES IN THE
ESSEX COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT IN THE AMOUNT
OF $5,383.43; AND FURTHER AUTHORIZING A BUDGET
AMENDMENT FOR THE SAME

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Wright, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby accepts
funds from Automobile Claim 2024-007-001, in the amount of $5,383.43, in the Health
Department; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Board hereby authorizes to amend the 2024
Essex County Budget, in the Health Department to increase revenues and appropriations
in the amount of $5,383.43, from insurance recoveries, as follows:

REVENUES

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4010 426800 Insurance Recoveries $5,383.43
APPROPRIATIONS

Account Number

Org Object Account Name Amount
A4010 541001 Auto Supplies & Repair $5,383.43

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Smith, and duly adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 201 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
PURCHASE ONE NEW, UNUSED SMALL SUV FOR OFFICE
FOR THE AGING, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$40,000.00

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Tyler, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agent to purchase one (1) new, unused small SUV for Office for the Aging,
in an amount not to exceed $40,000.00, from budgeted Covid-19 funds (Account No.
A6772-520008).

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Brassard, and adopted, upon a
roll-call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 202 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PURCHASING AGENT TO
ISSUE A PURCHASE ORDER TO J. HOGAN REFRIGERATION
AND MECHANICAL, LLC, IN THE AMOUNT OF $12,985.00,
FROM BUDGETED FUNDS

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Stanley, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes
the Purchasing Agenttoissue a purchase order to J. Hogan Refrigeration and Mechanical,
LLC, for three (3) indirect water heaters, for the Public Safety Building heating system
efficiency upgrades project, in the amount of $12,985.00, from budgeted funds.

This resolution was duly seconded by Supervisor Tyler, and adopted, upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes
NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 203 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF
MURIEL CAHILL

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Gillilland, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, Muriel Catherine Cabrini Cassese Cahill of Willsboro, New York
passed away at home on July 25, 2024, surrounded by her loving family; and

WHEREAS, Muriel was born in the Bronx, New York on October 6, 1940, the
daughter of Filippo “Phil” and Dorothy Styles (Eksouzian) Cassese; and

WHEREAS, Muriel began her 35 year career at Essex County in November of 1977,
in the Tax Mapping Department; became an Account Clerk for the Mental Health
Department in 1979; she moved over to the Treasurer’s Office in 1991, as an Account
Clerk and retired in 2010, as a Sr. Account Clerk. Muriel was a dedicated and valued
employee, she connected with everyone, knew everyone and everyone knew and loved
her; and

WHEREAS, Muriel, her husband, George and family left the Bronx in 1977, for a
new life in Essex County. She spent more than half her life in the Adirondacks but she
never lost her Bronx accent, attitude and positive outlook; and

WHEREAS, Muriel was proud of her Italian heritage her father’s family carried to
America from southern ltaly; she loved ltalian food and music and traveled anywhere in
her endless quest for authentic Italian pastries, good loaves of crusty bread and large
quantities of the best meats and cheeses. Her heritage co-existed with her husband’s
strong connection to his Irish ancestry where he dominated the kitchen and the menu at
home; and

WHEREAS, Muriel considered her greatest accomplishment to be her four children
she raised to be good people who knew where they came from and to always stick
together; she enjoyed meeting new people and to be around the “action” and always talked
to strangers, people opened up to her with her genuine curiosity, easygoing manner and
willingness to listen, she had a great capacity for love and friendship; and



WHEREAS, Muriel was predeceased by her husband, George Cahill, of 52 years;
and

WHEREAS, Muriel is survived by her children and their spouses; Stephen and
Wendi Cahil; Laura Cahill Harkrider and William Harkrider; Michael Cahill and Andi
Lamountain and Mary Jane Cahill Christaldi and Mario Christaldi; her grandchildren;
Sarah Stone, Maureen Coonrod, Kathleen Coonrod, Lincoln Cahill, Daniel Cahill, Michaela
Cada and Reilly Cahill; great-grandchildren, Eloise Blackstone, Holden, Erika and Brandon
Cahill and her sister, Grace Anne Rosenberg; and her much-loved family pets, her dog
Ozzy and cats, Sofia and George; and many dear family members and cherished friends;
and

WHEREAS, Muriel Cahill was a loving daughter, wife, mother, grandmother, great-
grandmother, sister, and friend who will be sorely missed but never forgotten.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board,
County Manager and County Attorney hereby express and extend their deepest sympathy
and condolences to the family of Muriel Cahill; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the minutes of
this Board of Supervisors, with a suitably embossed copy thereof to be forwarded to the
Cahill family.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

August 5, 2024

Resolution No. 204
Reqular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING TO RETURN THE AMOUNT OF
TAXES PAID ON 21 WILEY STREET IN THE TOWN OF
TICONDEROGA, IN THE AMOUNT OF $6,918.40,
BASED UPON FAIRNESS AND EQUITY

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Monty, who moved its adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes,
based upon the fairness and equity and the quick time between payment and claim of error
to return $6,918.40, to Design Directors, J.A.W., LLC, on taxes paid on 21 Wiley Street,
Town of Ticonderoga, bearing Tax Map No. 50.35-8-8.000.

This resolution was seconded by Supervisor Wright, and duly adopted upon a roll-
call vote as follows:

AYES: 2635 votes

NOES: 0 votes
ABSENT: 218 votes (Reusser, Thurston)



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 205 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF CONDOLENCE TO THE FAMILY OF
JOHN “JACK” WALDRON

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Brassard, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, John “Jack” Waldron of Port Henry, New York passed away on August
2, 2024; and

WHEREAS, Jack Waldron was born on September 21, 1930; and

WHEREAS, Jack began his 75 plus years of service with the Port Henry Fire
Department while still in high school during World War |l, when due to the lack of
manpower, the fire companies solicited students to act as “Junior Firefighters”; and

WHEREAS, in September 1948, while a Junior in high school, Jack began as a
Junior Firefighter and in May of 1951, became an active and official member of the L.F.
Sprague Hose Company; and

WHEREAS, Jack Waldron proudly served his country in the United States Navy
from 1951 through 1955; and

WHEREAS, after his discharge from service and until the late 1960's, Jack worked
for Currier Motors, Port Henry Oil Corporation and International Paper; and

WHEREAS, in January 1969, Jack joined the Department of Defense at Plattsburgh
Air Force Base as a firefighter, promoted to Station Chiefin 1970, became Assistant Chief
of Operations in 1972 and served in this role for the five years. During his tenure, he was
appointed Assistant Chief of Technical Services and also acted as Fire Chief during the
absence of the Base Chief. In March of 1989, Jack retired from the Plattsburgh Air Force
Base with over 20 years of service; and

WHEREAS, Jack was an active participant in other volunteer organizations. He
was a charter member of the Town of Moriah Ambulance Squad, active supporter of
Moriah Central School Booster Club for Athletes, member of the Port Henry Council #384



Knights of Columbus, member of Veterans of Foreign Wars - Mineville Post #5802, and
member of American Legion Post #14 of Vergennes, Vermont; and

WHEREAS, Jack is survived by his wife of 65 years, Peg (Callahan) Waldron, his
four children; Tammy, Toni, John and Jimmy; eleven grandchildren and 12 great-
grandchildren; and many dear family members, extended family and friends; and

WHEREAS, Jack Waldron’s name is synonymous with the fire service and will
always be respected for the time, effort and service he provided to our community; and

WHEREAS, John “Jack” Waldron was a loving son, husband, father, grandfather,
great-grandfather, and friend who will be sorely missed but never forgotten.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors, Clerk of the Board,
County Manager and County Attorney hereby express and extend their deepest sympathy
and condolences to the family of John “Jack” Waldron”; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution be spread upon the minutes of
this Board of Supervisors, with a suitably embossed copy thereof to be forwarded to the
Waldron family.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and adopted.



Essex County Board of Supervisors

Resolution No. 206 August 5, 2024
Regular Board Meeting

RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION TO THE STAFF OF THE
EMERGENCY SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND THE
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS FOR THEIR EXCELLENT
AND SELFLESS SERVICE AND ASSISTANCE TO THE PEOPLE
OF ESSEX COUNTY DURING TROPICAL STORM BERYL ON
JULY 10, 2024, AND SUBSEQUENT RAINSTORMS
THEREAFTER WHICH CAUSED SIGNIFICANT FLOOD DAMAGE

The following resolution was offered by Supervisor Gillilland, who moved its
adoption.

Upon a motion to consider from the floor, and the same appearing proper and
necessary.

WHEREAS, beginning on July 9, 2024, Essex County was hit with Tropical Storm
Beryl that dumped several inches of rain causing significant flooding, washing out several
roads, and severe wind that caused many falling trees and, as a result, Essex County
declared a State of Emergency along with several towns hardest hit by the storm; and

WHEREAS, Essex County was again hit with more heavy rain two weeks later
causing more damage to the towns that had already flooded which washed out those areas
that had been repaired creating a slower and expensive recovery; and

WHEREAS, the Emergency Services Department, Department of Public Works and
their staff have coordinated efforts to provide help and repair for these severely damaged
areas and have gone above and beyond with their assistance.

BE IT RESOLVED, that the Essex County Board of Supervisors hereby expresses
its deepest appreciation to the Emergency Services Department, the Department of Public
Works and their staff for their dedication and assistance during Tropical Storm Beryl and
the rainstorms thereafter in July of 2024, to make sure all work efforts to repair the
severely damaged and flooded roads were restored and continue to be repaired for the
residents of the County of Essex.

This resolution was unanimously seconded and duly adopted.



